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TOWN OF NEW TECUMSETH

ANNUAL REPORT 2001

Location:
Tottenham Reservoir – Treated

	Microbiological

Parameters
	MAC or

IMAC
	Number

Of Samples

Taken
	Number of Detectable Results
	Sampling

Date
	Range
	Exceedence?
	Typical Source Of Contaminant

	Total Coliforms

(counts/100ml)
	1
	438
	1
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-25
	YES
	Indicates possible presence of Fecal Matter

	E-Coli

(counts/100 ml)
	1
	438
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0
	NO
	Definite Indicator of Fecal Contamination

	Background
	200
	438
	15
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0->2500
	YES
	Indicator of Deteriorating Water Quality

	Heterotrophic Plate Count  (HPC)
	500
	149
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-464
	NO
	Indicator of Deteriorating Water Quality

	* Indicator of adverse water quality if detected in treated water

	Parameters related to

Microbiological Quality
	MAC or

IMAC
	Number of

Samples

Taken
	Number of

Detectable

Results
	Sampling

Date
	Range
	Exceedence?
	Typical Source Of Contaminant

	Turbidity 

(NTU)
	1 NTU
	151
	151
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1
	NO
	Indicates presence of dirt particles

	Turbidity – Reservoir

(NTU)
	1 NTU
	Cont. 24 hr

on-line

samples
	Continuous
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1
	NO
	Indicates presence of dirt particles

	Fluoride 
	
	47
	47
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	.08-.50
	NO
	

	Fluoride 
	
	Cont. 24 hr on-line monitoring 
	Continuous
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	NO
	

	Free Chlorine - Plant

(mg/l)
	N/A
	Cont. 24 hr

on-line

monitoring
	Continuous
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-4
	NO
	Recommended Level 0.2 mg/L

	Free Chlorine – System

(mg/l)
	N/A
	426
	421
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1.84


	NO
	Recommended Level 0.2 mg/L

	Physical & Chemical
	MAC or

IMAC
	Number of

Samples

Taken
	Number of

Detectable

Results
	Sampling

Date
	Range
	Exceedence?
	Typical Source Of Contaminant

	Alkalinity
	30-500 mg/l
	3
	3
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	222-267
	NO
	Calcium Chloride

	Calcium
	
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	29-42
	N/A
	

	Colour
	5 TCU
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	3
	NO
	Natural Iron Manganese

	Conductivity
	
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	522-531
	N/A
	

	Hardness
	80-100 mg/l
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	184-195
	NO
	Dissolved Calcium & Magnesium


	PH
	6.5-8.5
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	8.05-8.13
	NO
	Acid or Base

	Temperature
	
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	10.5-12.7
	N/A
	

	Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen
	0.15 mg/l
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.5-0.9
	NO
	

	DOC
	5 mg/l
	3
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	1.3-1.9
	NO
	Growth Nutrient for Bacti

	Inorganic

Parameters
	MAC or

IMAC

((g/l)
	Number of

Samples
	Number of

Detectable

Results
	Sampling

Date
	Range
	Exceedence?
	Typical Source Of Contaminant

	Aluminium
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	

	Ammonia-N + Ammonium-N
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	

	Arsenic
	25
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	2
	NO
	Known carcinogen

	Barium
	1000
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	36
	NO
	Constituent of rock

	Boron
	5000
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	27
	NO
	Antiseptic Agent

	Cadmium
	5
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.1
	NO
	Used in Electroplating

	Chloride
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	

	Chromium
	50
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	3
	NO
	Not considered toxic

	Copper
	1000
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	64
	NO
	Plumbing material

	Cyanide
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	

	Fluoride
	
	47
	47
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	.08-.50
	NO
	

	Iron
	300
	2
	1
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	758
	YES
	Mineral deposit

	Lead
	10
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.6
	NO
	Plumbing material

	Manganese
	50
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.3
	NO
	Stains plumbing fixtures

	Mercury
	1
	1
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.1
	NO
	Coal combustion

	Nitrate+Nitrite (as N)
	10 mg/l
	4
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.021-0.032
	NO
	

	Nitrate
	10 mg/l
	4
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.021-0.032
	NO
	Plant & animal decay

	Nitrite
	1 mg/l
	4
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.011
	NO
	Blue babies

	Phenols
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	


	Selenium
	10
	1
	1
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	3
	NO
	Geochemical process

	Sodium
	
	2
	2
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	10.4-48.6
	NO
	

	Sulphate
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	

	Total dissolved solids
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	

	Uranium
	100
	1
	1
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0.05
	NO
	Can damage kidneys

	Zinc
	
	0
	0
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	
	
	

	Volatile

Organics
	MAC or

IMAC

((g/l)
	Number of

Samples

Taken
	Number of

Detectable

Results
	Sampling

Date
	Range
	Exceedence?
	Typical Source Of Contaminant

	Benzene
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.36
	NO
	Petroleum by-product

	Carbon Tetrachloride
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.34
	NO
	Solvent

	1,2-Dichlorobenzene
	200
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.56
	NO
	Degreaser agent

	1,4-Dichlorobenzene
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.25
	NO
	Used for moth balls

	1,2-Dichloroethane
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.56
	NO
	Solvent

	1,1-Dichloroethylene
	14
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.52
	NO
	

	Dichloromethane
	50
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1.17
	NO
	Solvent

	Ethylbenzene
	2.4
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.47
	NO
	Solvent for paint base

	Monochlorobenzene
	80
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.46
	NO
	Solvent for adhesives

	Tetrachloroethylene
	30
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.48
	NO
	Solvent for dry cleaning

	Toluene
	24
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.58
	NO
	Petroleum by-product, metal degreaser

	Total Trihalomethanes
	100
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.49
	NO
	Chlorine by-product

	Trichloroethylene
	50
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.54
	NO
	

	Vinyl chloride
	2
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.08
	NO
	Common plastics

	Xylene
	300
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.58
	NO
	Industrial solvent

	Pesticides and

PCB’s


	MAC or

IMAC

((g/l)
	Number of

Samples

Taken
	Number of

Detectable

Results
	Sampling

Date
	Range
	Exceedence?
	Typical Source Of Contaminant

	Alachlor
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.40
	NO
	Herbicide

	Aldicarb
	9
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.56
	NO
	Insecticide

	Aldrin+Dieldrin
	0.7
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.50
	NO
	Insecticide

	Atrazine
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.43
	NO
	Herbicide

	Azinphos-methyl
	20
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.59
	NO
	Insecticide

	Bendiocarb
	40
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.27
	NO
	Insecticide

	Bromoxynil
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.60
	NO
	Herbicide

	Carbaryl
	90
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.14
	NO
	Insecticide

	Carbofuran
	90
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.14
	NO
	Insecticide

	Chlordane (Total)
	7
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.20
	NO
	Insecticide

	Chlorpyrifos
	90
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1.20
	NO
	Herbicide

	Cyanazine
	10
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.79
	NO
	Insecticide

	Diazinon
	20
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.41
	NO
	Insecticide

	Dicamba
	120
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.90
	NO
	Herbicide

	DDT
	30
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.46
	NO
	Insecticide

	2,4-D
	100
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.33
	NO
	Herbicide

	2,4-Dichlorophenol
	900
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.14
	NO
	

	Diclofop-methyl
	9
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.84
	NO
	Insecticide

	Dimethoate
	20
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.10
	NO
	Insecticide

	Dinoseb
	10
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.42
	NO
	Insecticide

	Diquat
	70
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1.0
	NO
	Herbicide

	Diuron
	10
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.66
	NO
	Herbicide

	Glyphosate
	280
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-6.0
	NO
	Herbicide

	Heptachlor +

Heptachlor epoxide
	3
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.20
	NO
	

	Lindane (Total)
	4
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.13
	NO
	Insecticide

	Malathion
	190
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.37
	NO
	Insecticide


	Methoxychlor
	900
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.64
	NO
	Insecticide

	Metolachlor
	50
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.58
	NO
	Insecticide

	Metribuzin
	80
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.50
	NO
	Herbicide

	Paraquat
	10
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1.0
	NO
	Herbicide

	Parathion
	50
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-1.20
	NO
	

	Pentachlorophenol
	60
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.31
	NO
	

	Phorate
	2
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.73
	NO
	Insecticide

	Picloram
	190
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.19
	NO
	Insecticide

	PCB
	3
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.04
	NO
	Organic Pollutant

	Prometryne
	1
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.16
	NO
	Herbicide

	Simazine
	10
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.18
	NO
	Herbicide

	Temephos
	280
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.25
	NO
	Insecticide

	Terbufos
	1
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.73
	NO
	Insecticide

	2,3,4,6-Tetrachlorophenol
	100
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.20
	NO
	Organic Pollutant

	Triallate
	230
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.14
	NO
	Herbicide

	2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
	5
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.20
	NO
	Organic Pollutant

	Trifluralin
	45
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.35
	NO
	Herbicide

	2,4,5-T Trichlorophenoxyacetic Acid
	280
	4
	4
	01/01/01-

12/31/01
	0-0.47
	NO
	Organic Pollutant

	*  THM MAC is based on a running annual average of four quarterly samples.  This value is the average of the most recent four detects.
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